

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**METROPOLITAN CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**ROBERT TEPPER and ANGEL
LUCAS,**

Respondents.

CASE NO.: SC07-2428

Appeal No.: 5D06-3713

7th Jud. Cir. No.: 06-497-CA
Flagler County

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT ANGEL LUCAS

Chobee Ebbets
Florida Bar No.: 218294
Ebbets, Armstrong & Traster
210 South Beach St.
Suite 200
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(386) 253-2288
Fax No: (386) 257-1253
cebbets@ebbetslaw.com

FOWLER WHITE BOGGS BANKER P.A.
P.O. Box 210
St. Petersburg, FL 33731
(727) 896-0601
Fax No: (727) 821-1968
mtinker@fowlerwhite.com
Attorneys for LUCAS

By: _____

Charles W. Hall
Florida Bar No.: 326410
Mark D. Tinker
Florida Bar No.: 0585165

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii–iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	2–4
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument:	6–17
I. The trial judge appropriately dismissed LUCAS from the lawsuit because TEPPER abandoned the claim pending against him.	6–9
II. Section 627.727(6)(b) requires UM insurers to obtain final resolution of the UM claim before they are entitled to seek subrogation.....	9–17
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rush,</u> 777 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	12
<u>American Liberty Ins. Co. v. West and Conyers, Architects and Engineers,</u> 491 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	12
<u>Chaiken v. Lewis,</u> 754 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	8
<u>Dominion of Canada v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.,</u> 754 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	12, 13, 14
<u>Eagleman v. Korzeniowski,</u> 924 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	7, 8
<u>In re Coleman’s Estate,</u> 103 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958).....	9
<u>Massey v. David,</u> 979 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 2008)	17
<u>Metropolitan Cas. Ins. Co. v. Tepper,</u> 969 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	6, 7, 8
<u>Overstreet v. State,</u> 629 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1993)	10, 11
<u>Roth v. Roth,</u> 973 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	8
<u>Russ v. Silbiger,</u> __ So. 2d ___, 33 Fl. L. Weekly D1784 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	7
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	8, 9
<u>State v. Jett,</u> 626 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1993)	10, 11, 13

<u>State v. Mitchell,</u> 719 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	9
<u>VanBibber v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Ins. Co.,</u> 439 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 1983)	17
§627.727, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	passim
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	20
Fla. R. App. P. 9.800.....	1
THE BLUEBOOK: A UNIFORM SYSTEM OF CITATION (Columbia Law Rev., et. al. 17th Ed. 2000).....	1
